Tuesday, June 27, 2023, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Talsma, Stevenson, and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to open a Public Hearing for FY22-23 current budget amendment.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

No comments were made.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to close the Public Hearing for FY22-23 current budget amendment.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adopt Resolution 23-57 for an amendment of current FY22-23 budget.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 23-58 an appropriation resolution for FY22-23.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve a contract with Colfax Senior Center in the amount of \$200.00 per month beginning 7/1/23 and ending 6/30/24.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve a contract with Monroe City Hall in the amount of \$100.00 per month beginning 7/1/23 and ending 9/30/23.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Engineer, Mike Frietsch, presented bids for site lighting poles and area lights. There were two bids submitted:

Crescent Electric Supply Company:

Square Poles	\$13,549.83
Round Taper Poles	\$15,504.33
Van Maanen Electric, Inc:	
Square Poles	\$15,660.00
Round Taper Poles	\$19,020.00

After the bids were submitted, Crescent Electric Supply Company withdrew their bid due to conflicts with customers.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve the bid of round taper poles in the amount of \$19,020.00 to Van Maanen Electric, Inc for site and area lighting at Liberty Avenue Yard.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to close the Administration Building, Courthouse, Koppin Building, and Community Center on July 27, 2023, due to RAGBRAI and extend the offer to allow use of the Administration Building parking lot during the event.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve a Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor Permit for Izaak Walton League.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve a Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor Permit for Exit 173 Inc "Iowa's Best Burger Café".

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve a Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor Permit for Fore Seasons Sports Bar.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the Engagement Letter with Ahlers & Cooney for the Reinvestment District Ordinance for Legacy Plaza.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to set Public Hearing dates for an Ordinance Establishing the Newton Legacy Reinvestment District Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 15J.4(4) with recommended dates and times of July 11th, July 18th, and July 25th, 2023, at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors Room.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adopt Resolution 23-59 approving transfer order 1496 in the amount of \$689,710.66 from the General Basic Fund to Monroe-PC Trail Capital Project.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve claims paid through June 26, 2023.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve Board of Supervisors minutes from June 20, 2023.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adjourn the Tuesday, June 27, 2023, meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Following the meeting the Board of Supervisors listened to the only Request for Proposal that was submitted on the former Jasper County Animal Rescue League Property. The Jasper County Sheriff's Office presented a proposal to use the facility for additional training needs amongst all agencies in the County as well as adding a gun range in the future. Brandon Talsma asked that the proposal be put on the July 11th agenda to make a formal decision on the property.

Jenna Jennings, Auditor

Brandon Talsma, Chairman